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October 24, 2016 

Northwest Territories Public Utilities Board 

203-62 Woodland Drive 

Box 4211 

Hay River, NT 

X0E 1G1 

 

Attention: Ms. Louise Larocque, Board Secretary 

 

Dear Ms. Larocque: 

Re: NTPC’s 2016/19 General Rate Application - Process Issues 

1. This letter is being submitted by the Thermal Generating Communities [TGC] comprised of 

the Town of Inuvik, Village of Fort Simpson and the Town of Normal Wells.  

 

(i) Changes to Phase 1 GRA Schedule re: 2017/2018 Interim Rate Application (IRA) 

 

2. By letter dated October 13, 2016, the NWT Public Utilities Board (the Board) requested 

parties to confirm the addition of the following dates as part of a process schedule 

previously recommended by NTPC by letter dated October 13, 2016: 

 

Process Step Deadline 

Responses from NTPC on 2017/18 IRA March 22, 2017 

Comments by All Parties on 2017/18 IRA March 28, 2017 

 

3. The TGC submits the foregoing dates and the balance of the schedule proposed is 

acceptable. 

 

(ii) NTPC’s refusal to respond to certain IR’s from the Board and Intervenors  

 

4. By letter dated September 30, 2016, NTPC filed a letter in advance of filing its responses to 

Phase 1 IRs filed by the Board and Intervenors and indicated it would not provide responses 

to certain IR’s as follows:.  

 
NTPC received 616 information requests on the 2016/19 GRA on 

September 7, 2016. A number of those information requests seek further 

schedules or analysis beyond the parameters established in Decision 13-

2014 or request further variance explanations beyond those included in 

Decision 13-2014. The Corporation is providing complete responses to 

G. Rangi Jeerakathil 
 

Direct Line:  (306) 975-7107 

E-mail:  RJeerakathil@mlt.com 

 

 



 

 

 - 2 - 
2341973v1 

more than 94% of the questions asked. However for 36 of the information 

requests and their subcomponents, the Corporation cannot provide the data, 

the information requested is not materially relevant for this specific 

proceeding or the Corporation is concerned that these requests expand the 

boundaries of the MFR beyond that information that the MFR committee 

recognized as materially relevant for a GRA proceeding generally. 

{Emphasis added}  

 

5. By letter dated October 11, 2016, the Board ruled that a Technical Meeting will be 

convened to deal with the IRs which NTPC has stated it would not respond to as well as any 

other, “additional matters arising from a review of the filed IR Responses” and “provide for 

intervenor consultants/representatives and NTPC’s subject matter experts, to informally 

engage in order to gain a better understanding of the application in general and with respect 

to the responses to information requests in question.” 

 

6. With respect to the underlying basis for NTPC's position, the TGC submits that pursuant to 

section 20 of the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure (Rules), an information request is 

appropriate provided that it meets the requirements of that rule, which includes a 

requirement of relevance. NTPC misconstrues the MFR by submitting that the MFR are 

exhaustive on the question of relevance. The TGC submits that the MFR constitutes the 

appropriate "minimum filing requirements" and were not intended to override or amend 

section 20 of the Rules. The TGC submits that in appropriate circumstances, it will be 

relevant and appropriate for NTPC to provide historic and other information beyond that 

required by the MFR. The Board retains jurisdiction to determine whether relevant 

information that goes beyond the minimum requirements of the MFR should be provided, 

pursuant to the Rules.  

 

7. With respect to the TGC IRs which NTPC has refused to provide a response to, Attachment 

1 of this letter provides TGC’s rationale as to why these IRs should be responded to and 

their relevance.  

 

8. The TGC is still in the process of reviewing the balance of the TGC IRs which have been 

responded to on October 7, 2016. As such, the TGC respectfully requests the Board grant an 

extension to Friday, October 28, 2016 to identify, if necessary, any “additional matters 

arising from a review of the filed IR Responses”. 
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If you have any questions in respect of the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact the writer.  

Yours truly, 

MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman LLP 

Per:  

G. Rangi Jeerakathil 
 

RGJ:cxb 
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NTPC’s 2016/19 Phase 1 General Rate Application - Process Issues 

TGC Process Letter dated October 24, 2016 

Attachment 1 

 

 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

1 TGC-NTPC 14 (b)  

- Details of certain 

O&M expenses for 

each of the last 5 

years [Brushing, 

Increased 

maintenance 

agreements re 

Boiler Inspections, 

IT hardware and 

software, building 

maintenance, 

Employee 

Training, Legal, 

Risk management 

and Safety 

compliance, Hydro 

maintenance and 

camp expenses and 

HR management 

The MFR Committee 

recommended the GRA 

include historic 

information for the three 

years immediately prior to 

the first test year. In 

reaching that 

recommendation, the MFR 

Committee reiterated that it 

had “weighed the costs and 

benefits of the use of 

historical data to test 

forecast data.”2 The PUB 

approved this 

recommendation.  

 

The following questions 

request more than three 

years of historic 

information. NTPC 

reiterates that in the present 

GRA, the additional work 

and costs involved in 

providing more than three 

years of data far outstrip 

any potential benefit that 

may be gained from a 

review of data four plus 

years old and would do 

little if anything to advance 

the parties’ understanding 

of the issues. Accordingly, 

the Corporation advises 

pursuant to section 21(2) of 

the Rules that it will be 

providing data for the three 

years immediately before 

the 2016/17 test year. 

The TGC notes, for 

example, “brushing 

expenses vary notably from 

year to year” [Page 5-6]; as 

such, a longer 5-year 

history of actuals is needed 

to provide a better basis to 

properly assess whether the 

rest year forecasts are 

reasonable.  

 

While it is true that 

Decision 13-2014 set out 

MFR for a GRA, which 

included the provision of 

“historic information for 

the three years immediately 

prior to the first test year”, 

the TGC submits where 

additional history of actual 

results could result in a 

better forecast, there is 

nothing in Decision 13-

2014 which prevents the 

provision for such 

additional actuals as part of 

the IR process. 

 

As well, the TGC is not 

seeking the wholesale re-

filing of NTPC’s 2016/19 

Phase 1 GRA with a view 

to providing 5 years of 

actual data for all O&M 

and other accounts in the 

GRA. The additional 2 

years of actual O&M data 

for certain accounts is only 

necessary to establish 

trends, if any, and assess 

reasonableness of selected 
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 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

forecasts O&M items as 

requested. 

   

2 TGC-NTPC-13(b) re: 

specific O&M items 

 

TGC-NTPC-14(c) re: 

Accommodation Rental 

Expense  

 

TGC-NTPC-15(a) re: 

Common Costs 

 

TGC-NTPC-24(b) re: 

Misc. Income  

 

TGC-NTPC-25(a) re: 

Connection Fees  

 

TGC-NTPC-37(c) re: 

Capital Addition  

 

TGC-NTPC-44(h) re: 

Capital Addition  

 

TGC-NTPC-45(c) re: 

Capital Addition 

 

TGC-NTPC-46(d) re: 

Capital Addition  

 

TGC-NTPC-47(e) re: 

Capital Addition  

 

TGC-NTPC-62(c) re: 

Amortization of 

Regulatory Hearing 

Costs  

 

The MFR Committee 

proposed materiality 

thresholds for providing 

variance explanations for 

each of NTPC and NUL. 

The PUB approved those 

materiality thresholds 

which required NTPC to 

provide variance 

explanations for any 

variance exceeding $0.200 

million for capital additions 

by project and $0.125 

million for O&M expenses 

at the function level. In 

reaching those thresholds, 

the MFR Committee 

determined that these were 

the levels of “materiality” 

for NTPC. Certain IRs seek 

additional variance 

explanations. NTPC will 

provide O&M variance 

explanations at the expense 

account level as well as the 

function level. NTPC will 

provide capital addition 

variance explanations at the 

project level and not the 

individual component 

level. However, NTPC will 

provide variance 

explanations where 

requested where those 

variances reached the 

materiality threshold 

established by the Board. 

Providing further 

information beyond the 

established materiality 

thresholds is not materially 

relevant and will not serve 

See comments in Issue 1 

above – the TGC submits 

where additional history of 

actual results could result 

in a better forecast, there is 

nothing in Decision 13-

2014 which prevents the 

provision for such 

additional actuals as part of 

the IR process. 

 

Re IR Response TGC-

NTPC-13, for Account 

5103 [Heating Fuel) for 

example, no reason is given 

why there is a 25% 

increase in 2016/17F over 

2014/15 Actual. Re 

Account 5104 [Lube, 

Grease and Antifreeze] the 

IR Response simply states 

increases are due to 

increased preventative 

maintenance without 

specifically identifying 

what additional features in 

preventative maintenance 

triggered the increase in 

consumables,  

 

Re Vehicle Fuel, the IR 

Response TGC-NTPC-13 

states decrease in 2014/15 

is due to “decreased 

vehicle usage”; while 

2015/16 shows further 

decrease to $161,000 from 

$201,000 in 2014/15. 

NTPC provides no reason 

for the subsequent $74,000 

increase in 2016/17 and 

balance of Test Period.  
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 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

to advance the 

understanding of the issues 

in the proceeding. The 

following are the 

information requests that 

require explanations 

beyond the threshold listed 

above. 

 

Hence, while these 

variances are less than the 

$125,000 threshold, the 

TGC seeks a better 

understating of the 

proposed changes to assess 

if the forecasts are 

reasonable.  

 

Also, while individually, 

the variances may be lower 

than the $0.125M 

threshold, on a cumulative 

basis, these variances 

amount to a rather 

significant number.  

 

Finally, with respect to 

TGC-NTPC-13 (b) 

specifically, the TGC is 

only looking at variances in 

excess of $100,000, as 

noted in the IR.  

 

RE TGC NTPC-14(c), we 

note Accommodation 

Expense ranges from 

$59,000 in 2013/14 to 

$131,000 in 2018/19; these 

increases are significantly 

in excess of inflation. It 

also appears unusual that in 

2015/16, the expense was 

$86,000, but commencing 

the Test Years, it jumps to 

in excess of $126,000, or 

46.5%. On a prima facie 

basis, the forecasts are not 

reasonable, and additional 

information is needed to 

support the Test Year 

Forecasts.  

 

The foregoing are typical 
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 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

examples of why additional 

information is needed.  

 

Further, the TGC is not 

seeking a response to all 

variances less than the 

$0.125M threshold, or all 

capital related variances in 

excess of $0.2M; it is only 

for certain selected 

accounts that the TGC 

needs additional variance 

explanation to better 

understand the Test Year 

costs. 

 

Re: Capital Addition 

variances requested in 

TGC-NTPC-44(h), TGC-

NTPC-45(c), TGC-NTPC-

46(d),   

TGC-NTPC-47(e), the 

TGC submit variance 

explanations are needed to 

better understand rationale 

for cost overruns i.e. 

whether due to scope 

changes or other factors. 

As noted in these IR 

Responses, the variances 

range from 14% to 21% 

and in dollars, from 

$66,000 to $174,000. The 

TGC submits how NTPC 

manages cost changes from 

the initially approved 

budgets is a key 

consideration of what the 

Board in its Oct 11, 2016 

letter has referred to i.e. 

whether parties can rely on 

“transparent internal 

systems and mechanisms to 

ensure prudent budgeting, 

risk planning, risk 
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 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

management and project 

execution practices…., 

which in turn may enable 

regulatory effort to be 

focused on material 

exceptions.” 

 

With respect to TGC-

NTPC-37 (c), it is not clear 

why the current GRA FC 

for this project is $0.540M, 

a reduction from the 

$0.579M filed in the 

2012/14 Ph. 1 GRA 

forecast. Generally, it is not 

common to see a FC capital 

add amount, once 

approved, to change from 

one GRA to another. That 

is, is this reduction due to 

scope change, price change 

etc. and if so, why are these 

changes not captured as 

part of actual results, as 

opposed to changing the 

Board-approved GRA 

Forecast?  

 

Re TGC-NTPC-62(c), the 

explanation provided in the 

IR Response is satisfactory. 

   

3 TGC-NTPC-11(b)  

TGC-NTPC-14(b) 

NTPC has provided O&M 

Schedules by Function and 

by Expense Element in 

accordance with Decision 

13-2014. Throughout the 

GRA NTPC discussed 

several corporate strategic 

initiates that would be 

recorded in several 

function accounts and 

expense elements. Strategic 

initiatives are generally not 

tracked by project number 

TGC-NTPC-11(b) 

requested the Corporation 

to provide cost details for 

each initiative and 

summary of operations cost 

savings, if any. NTPC 

refers TGC to IR Response 

BR-NTPC-9 (a). This latter 

response states strategic 

initiatives are not tracked 

by project number, are not 

incremental and the 

narrative provided for 
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 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

and they form part of the 

Corporation’s overall 

direction. Consequently, 

the Corporation advises 

pursuant to section 21 (2) 

that it is unable to answer 

the following information 

requests. 

changes in O&M should be 

sufficient for parties to test 

the rate case.  

 

TGC note increases in Test 

Year O&M expenses, 

which are rather 

significant, have been 

attributed by NTPC to 

strategic initiatives it has 

undertaken. There is no 

reasonable excuse not to 

provide (i) year in which 

the strategic initiative was 

undertaken and (ii) costs 

incurred for each initiative 

and (iii) operational costs 

for each. In the absence of 

this information, and the 

information asked by the 

Board in NR-NTPC-9 (a) 

what the costs and benefits 

of these initiatives are. 

Surely, prior to undertaking 

such initiatives, NTPC 

must have a detailed 

written plan which lays out 

what each strategic 

initiative is supposed to 

achieve and how it will be 

achieved. 

 

A better understanding of 

the details requested in the 

IRs will also assist in 

assessing the degree to 

which management was 

successful in 

implementation these 

initiatives.   

 

4 TGC.NTPC-11(a) The Corporation has annual 

reports that are publically 

available at 

www.ntpc.com. In the 

This response is 

satisfactory; no further 

follow-up is needed.  
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 IR Refs NTPC Response Per Sep 

30, 2016 Letter 

TGC Comments 

spirit of increasing 

efficiency and reducing 

regulatory costs the 

Corporation identifies the 

following information 

requests where the 

information can be found 

in the annual reports. 

5 TGC-NTPC- 6(a) 

TGC-NTPC- 21(b)  

TGC-NTPC- 40(a)  

TGC-NTPC- 65(d) 

The Corporation does not 

release its’ actual financial 

results until these have 

been tabled in the 

Legislative Assembly of 

the Northwest Territories. 

Due to delays with the 

2015/16 year-end audit, the 

Corporation’s 2015/16 

financial results have not 

been tabled in the 

Legislative Assembly at 

this time. Therefore, NTPC 

will not be providing the 

2015/16 actual results as 

requested in the 

information requests listed 

below. 

The TGC submits NTPC 

should release its actual 

2015/16 Y/E results 30 

days after these financials 

have been tabled. Further., 

it should file its 2015/16 

Report on Finances and 

Operations 30-days after 

the Minister has tabled the 

financials in the 

Legislature.  

 

TGC note the hearing of 

Phase 1 is scheduled for 

mid-2017; assuming the 

above noted financials are 

tabled with the Legislature 

prior to the hearing, there is 

no reason not to provide 

the information as 

requested.  

 

 


